I accordance with

Rule 3.35 of the A M O 3
Insolvency (England &

Wales} Rules 2016 &

Paragraph 494) of Notice of administrator’s proposals

Schedule B1 to the

yre

Companies House

Insolvency Act 1986
*A7ZYNAEXC*
A6 05/02/2019 #283
COMPANIES HOUSE
I Company details

Company number IO_’T_ITFFF’T’?

3 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript er in

Company name in full | Blippar.com Ltd

bold black capitals.

:

Administrator’s name

Full forename(s) Paul

Surname Appleton

Administrator’s address

Building name/number |726-28

Street l Bedford Row

Post town F

County/Region ‘ London

ot [wlc[1 R [4lA[E

Country [

u Administrator’s name o

Full forename(s) Paul © Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname Cooper another administrator.

I Administrator’s address @

Building name/number ’ 26-28 @ other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Street rBEdfOl"d Row another administrator.

Post town |

County/Region 1 London

Pastcode ‘lw{?{ﬁ{?, {TIH E

Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




AMO3

Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

s J

Statement of proposals

IE/ I attach a copy of the statement of proposals

m

Sign and date

Administrator’s
Signature

Sighature date

Signature

K /Q

2o B 2folle




AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have te give any contact information, but if
you da it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contact name

Paul Appleton

@ Where to send

Company name Davld Rubtn & PartnerS

Address

26 - 28 Bedford Row

[Pnst town

London

County/Region

e wle[t R [aH[e

Lountry

|Dx

Telephone

020 7400 7900

P4 checkiist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the
following:
& The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.
'ou have attached the required documents.
[ You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below;

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 302,
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This farm has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE

NO 010836 OF 2018

IN THE MATTER OF

BLIPPAR.COM LTD - IN ADMINISTRATION

AND

THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REPORT AND
STATEMENT OF FORMAL PROPOSALS AS REQUIRED BY
PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986
AND RULKE 3.35 OF THE INSOLVENCY (ENGLAND AND WALES) RULES 2016



BLIPPAR.COM LTD — IN ADMINISTRATION

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REPORT AND PROPOSALS - PARA 49

CONTENTS
1. Introduction
2. Statutory information
3 Brief Trading history and results
4 Background to the appointment of Administrators
5. Purpose of the Administration Order
6 Action taken by Administrators
7 Conduct of the Administration
8 Estimated Statement of Affairs
9 Receipts and Payments Account
10. Creditors, Prescribed Part, and dividend prospects
11. Investigation by the Joint Administrators
12. Creditors’ Decisions by correspondence
13. Ending of Administration
14. Joint Administrators’ Remuneration
15. Pre-Appointment time costs
16. EC Regulation on insolvency proceedings
17. Joint Administrators® Formal Proposals
APPENDICES
1. Statutory information
2. Directors’ Estimated Statement of Affairs and List of Creditors
3. Receipts and Payments Account
4. Joint Administrators’ fees and expenses estimates explanations
4A. Estimate of time costs matrix
5. Joint Administrators’ time costs and expenses explanations

S5A. Joint Administrators® Pre and Post Appointment time matrices



Blippar.com Ltd — In Administration
Joint Adminisirators’ Report and Proposals (Para 49)

BLIPPAR.COM LTD - IN ADMINISTRATION

STATEMENT OF FORMAL PROPOSALS AND REPORT
OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS AS REQUIRED BY
PARAGRAFPH 49 OF SCHEDULE B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

1.1

1.2

3.1

32

INTRODUCTION

Paul Cooper and 1, Paul Appleton, both of David Rubin & Partners, 26-28 Bedford Row,
London, WCIR 4HE, were appointed Joint Administrators of Blippar.com Ltd (“the
Company”) on 17 December 2018. The appointment was made by the Board of Directors
pursuant to Paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 (“the Act™).

The Joint Administrators act jointly and severally in the exercising of any and all functions
exercisable by an Administrator appointed under the provisions of Schedule B1 of the Act.

STATUTORY INFORMATION

The Company’s statutory information is set out in Appendix 1 of this report.

BRIEF TRADING HISTORY AND RESULTS

The business was incorporated on 22 November 2010 and specialised in the field of augmented
reality (“AR”) and computer vision (“CV”). In essence, augmented reality is the projection of
animated images in real time via the camera in a mobile phone. These images can be a range of
different things, alternating from cartoons to virtual experiences to proximity marketing.

The Company’s principle activity was the provision of technology products and tools which
harness AR, CV and artificial intelligence for a number of sectors including advertising,
enterprise functions and fintech. The Company has six wholly-owned subsidiaries and 2 partly
owned subsidiaries, collectively referred to as (the Group™), which are based in a number of
jurisdictions Worldwide.

Name Country Yo
Blippar LLC USA 100
Blippar.com India Private Limited | India 99.9
Blippar Singapore PTE Limited Singapore 100
Wave Optics Inc USA 2.24 |
Layar BV Netherlands | 100
Blippar Turkey Bilism AS Turkey 100
Blippar KK Japan 100
Mobile R&D Inc USA 100

It is understood that all of the wholly owned subsidiaries have ceased to trade and some are
going through formal insolvency procedures in the relevant jurisdictions.



Blippar.com Ltd — In Administration
Joint Administrators ' Report and Proposals (Para 49)

BRIEF TRADING HISTORY AND RESULTS...CONT.

The Company owns all of the Group’s intellectual property and the subsidiaries were primarily
incorporated over the years to employ sales teams in various territories, apart from in Silicon
Valley, where the focus was on Artificial Intelligence. The US market was targeted initially as
it had the advertising budgets and a population perceived to be more willing to try new
technology.

The UK operations were conducted from Leasehold Premises at 5 Floor of West Building, No
1 London Bridge, London SEl pursuant to a 10-year Lease with St Martins Property
Investment Limited at an annual rental of £395,450 plus VAT payable quarterly in advance.

34

35

Extracts from the Group’s Consolidated Financial Statements are as detailed below:

Year ended Year ended

31-Mar-17 31-Mar-16

(Statutory Filed) (Statutory Filed)

£ £

Turnover 5,697,862 8,485,364
Gross profit 1,375,136 2,523,126
Operating loss (34,453,571) (24,212,374)
Retained loss b/f (28,835,902) (4,623,528)

Dividends

Retained loss c/f (63,289,473) (28.,835,902)
Share Capital 2,562 2,512
Share Premium 65,140,018 65,139,568
Share Option Reserve 8,980,313 2,310,240
Foreign Exchange Reserve (474,326) 717,271
Net Assets 10,359,094 39,333,689

The management accounts to 30 September 2018 indicated that turnover was £2,349,389 across
the Group, with a loss of £14,262,581 being incurred.

The business has received steady investment since inception totalling circa US$140m, much of
which was used to develop the Company’s AR technology (“the Technology”) and software
application (“the App™) for iOS and Android. The App was free to download and use by
consumers and had two primary modes:

* an image recognition camera able to secarch for and identify objects’human faces in the
camera’s focus and then relay information on the subject as well as related content
within a knowledge graph. When launched by Blippar, this was the first time this
technology had become available to the general public on a smartphone; and

¢ AR mobile games that the App’s users were able to play.
There was an element of crossover between the two functions with certain objects transforming

into AR mobile games when scanned using the camera function. It is understood that the App
had a peak of circa 2 million monthly global users.



3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

3.10

4.1

42

Blippar.com Ltd — In Admunistration
Joint Adminisirators’ Report and Proposals (Para 49)

BRIEF TRADING HISTORY AND RESULTS...CONT.

The Company primarily generated revenue via partnerships with brands that would pay Blippar
a one-off fee to produce an AR mobile experience surrounding one of the brand’s products.
The Company also offered brands the opportunity to create their own AR experiences using the
Company’s BlippBuilder developed toolkits and website application. The tool allowed people
with no expertise in coding skills to easily build AR via a drag and drop method. It was
initially used by many publishers and artists.

Additional Technology developed by the Company included software designed to deliver AR
banner advertisements to smartphone and portable devices, and visual positioning systems for
tracking users’ locations to a greater accuracy than traditional GPS.

The Company acquired Layar BV (“Layar”), an Amsterdam based firm in 2014, for circa
£3.9m, a similar AR company focussed on the magazine and publishing industry. Layar’s
standalone technology enabled print media to be scanned by mobile phones in order to activate
AR experiences. It is understood that the Layar product generated circa U$20K per month in
subscription income.

The Group has been largely reliant on continued investor funding to cover the Company’s
significant investments in research and development and infrastructure. Since 2011, Blippar
has received over 60 awards for its pioneering developments in AR technology, enhancing its
credibility. The Company has worked with numerous leading brands such as McDonalds,
Cadbury’s, Jaguar Land Rover and Max Factor, enhancing its reputation and profile. At its
peak, the business employed circa 200 people around the World.

However, the business faced challenges over the past year due to over expansion and
competition in the industry. Big corporations such as Apple and Google had entered the AR
market in 2017. Despite further investment during the summer and numerous cost cutting
exercises with regard to overheads, staffing levels etc, liabilities grew and, in order to survive,
further investment was required.

BACKGROUND TO THE. APPOINTMENT OF ADMINISTRATORS

During November 2018, the Company was proposing to offer convertible loan notes from a
minimum of $2.5m up to a maximum of $5m. One of the Shareholders agreed o provide
$2.5m in funding but the remainder was required from another existing Shareholder or an
external source. It should be noted that this required Shareholder consent and it was not
apparent that this would be received from the requisite majority and class of Shareholders. One
particufar Shareholder believed that much more funding was required and it did not wish for its
equity to be diluted any further.

Whilst the business had relatively recently rationalised the services it was providing, as part of
the business plan proposed to investors, it was decided to focus going forward on the Software
as a Service platform (“SaaS™), ie. a self-service platform delivering recurring revenue from an
annual licensed base model. The intention was to wind down the remaining aspects of the
business reducing headcount to a lean focused team of 30. In addition, the business would seek
to move forward with strategic partnerships as well.



4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

47

Blippar.com Ltd — In Administration
Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals (Para 49)

BACKGROUND TO THE APPOINTMENT OF ADMINISTRATORS...CONT.

Given the situation, the Directors on the Board contacted David Rubin & Partners in order for a
review of the financial position of the Company to be undertaken. A significant amount of
information was requested and was subsequently sourced from the CFO of the Company.
Consequently, an initial review was undertaken whilst negotiations with certain Shareholders
ensued. It was apparent that the business was not insolvent during this period as it was
continuing to be supported by its investors.

However, by the beginning of December 2018, it became clear that certain Sharehoiders would
be able to veto the investment round even though the Shareholder willing to invest further,
offered to put in the full quantum, ie. $5m. Consequently, a Statement of Affairs of the
Company was produced as at 12 December 2018 at the behest of Board, which detailed that the
Company was insolvent on a balance sheet basis. In addition, given the level of liabilities
falling due imminently, the Company was insolvent on a cash-flow basis as well.

As a result, it appeared that an insolvency procedure could be appropriate in the circumstances.
This was especially pertinent given the investor impasse, the level of creditors and the
Directors” fiduciary duties pursuant to the Companies Act.

Various procedures were explained to the Board in order that they were fully informed of the
options available.

a) As a Board, they could appoint Administrators pursuant to Paragraph 22 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 (“the Act™);

b)  The Directors could propose a Company Voluntary Arrangement (“CVA™) to the
creditors of the Company;

c) The Directors could resolve to convene the relevant meetings of Sharcholders and
Creditors with a view to placing the Company intc Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
(“CVL™); or

d) A creditor could issue a Winding-Up Petition against the Company in respect of an
unsecured liability with a view to it being placed into Compulsory Liquidation. The
creditor could also petition to place the Company into Administration pursuant to
Paragraph 12 of Schedule B1 to the Act.

Having considered the position, it was deemed that option (b) was not feasible in the
circumstances due to the lack of regular income from which contributions could be made.
Option (c) was also deemed inappropriate due to the length of time it would take to have the
Company placed into that process and the stigma associated with that process given the high-
profile nature of the business. Likewise, option (d) could have the effect of irrecoverably
damaging the business. Accordingly, an Administration via option (a) was deemed the best
option as the appointment could be secured relatively quickly with a view to safeguarding the
business and assets.

Whilst it was clear to me that as one of the proposed Administrators, one of the statutory
purposes of Administration could be achieved, prior to accepting any appointment, I would
need to clarify the position.



5.1

52

53

54

5.5

5.6

5.7

Blippar com Ltd — In Administration
Joint Adminisirators’ Report and Proposals (Para 49)

PURPOSE OF THE ADMINISTRATION ORDER

Paragraph 3(1) of Schedule Bl of the Act states that Administrators must perform their
functions with the objective of:

(a) rescuing the company as a going concern, or

(b} achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if
the company were wound up (without first being in Administration), or

(©) realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors.

It was unlikely that the primary purpose of saving the Company would be achievable because
of the level of the debt and investment accrued and the fact that this option had already been
assessed. However, this option was always a possibility, especially given that there might be
more exposure following the granting of an Administration Order.

Notwithstanding the above, the Company did have realisable assets in the form of its
Intellectual Property, computer equipment, debtor ledger and rent deposit, which, by virtue of
their nature, were more likely to be enhanced in terms of value in the event that the Company
was placed into Administration rather than being placed into a Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidation. In that regard, the Joint Administrators would need to assess the financial position
on appointment and determine the level of realisable assets. We would also need to instruct
Agents to value and the business and assets, and undertake an appropriate marketing process.
Whilst a going concern sale would not likely be achievable, it had been indicated that a number
of parties could be interested in purchasing significant parts of the business. In that regard, the
Administrators would look to market and sell the business and assets within a relatively short
time period.

Accordingly, the second purpose of achieving a better result for the creditors as a whole than
would be likely if the Company were wound up {without first being in Administration) was
considered likely to be achievable.

In the event that the second purpose was not achievable, the likelihood that the third purpose
of Administration (i.e. realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more
Secured or Preferential Creditors) being achievable was likely as a return could be secured
for the preferential creditors (employees).

In that regard, even if objective (2) could not be achieved, I was confident that objective (b)
could be achieved, but failing that objective (c).

Accordingly, the Directors resolved to place the Company into Administration and Paul Cooper
and myself were appointed as Joint Administrators at 10.19am on 17 December 2018. The
Administration is registered in the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court
under reference number G10836 of 2018.



6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6

Blippar.com Ltd — In Administration
Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals (Para 49)

ACTION TAKEN BY ADMINISTRATORS

The manner in which the affairs and business of the Company have been managed, since the
appointment of Joint Administrators are set-out below.

Business Operations — Overview and Trading

Following appointment, immediate contact was made with the Directors and Senior
Management of the Company, to inform them of the situation and advise that their powers of
management had ceased as a result of the Administration. They were also advised that
representatives from the Administrators’ offices and Agents, PDS Valuers, (“PDS} would be
in attendance later that day at the Company’s premises to assess the position.

An initial meeting was scheduled with the CEQ and CTQ, together with certain Senior
Management at 1.00pm. The members of my staff in attendance were Adam Shama, lan
Hardwick and Stephanie Bidaud, who were accompanied by Paul Goodacre from PDS. During
that meeting, financial and practical matters were discussed and it was clear that the Company
could not continue to trade given the level of ongoing costs set against the paucity of funds in
the Company.

It was also agreed that a meeting with the staff would be arranged for 2.00pm. Certain
employees were also present on the call by video-conference or conference call. It was noted
that a small number of employees had been unable to attend given the short notice provided and
the fact that they were on annual leave.

It was explained that the Company had ceased trading and had been placed into Administration
and there were insufficient funds remaining with which to fund any trading during the process.
In that regard, the Company would be unable to make payment to the employees for any money
to which they were entitled for services rendered by them under their contracts of employment
with the Company and they should, therefore, regard their contract of employment as
terminated on the grounds of redundancy with immediate effect. A letter was provided to those
present that day explaining the position and advising their rights to claiming entitiements from
the Insolvency Service via the Redundancy Payments Fund. The letter was also dispatched by
email and further enquiries from employees were addressed via an email group, or by
telephone, over the ensuing days. The Insolvency Service was informed of the positon by the
completion of an HR1 form together.

The following matters were also addressed in the first few days:

a. PDS, in conjunction with a firm specialising in valuing intangible assets, Hilco
Streambank (**Hiico™), were instructed to undertake a valuation of the business and
assets with a view to commencing a marketing campaign.

b. Barclays Bank plc (“Barclays”) and HSBC Bank ple (“HSBC”), the Company’s
bankers, were informed that the Company had gone into Administration, and that the
accounts should be frozen for all debits.

c. Access to the premises was restricted to the Joint Administrators, their agents and
certain key personnel. The employees were advised that they could attend the premises
on 20 December 2018 in order to collect any remaining personal belongings and return
any assets owned by the Company, such as laptops and mobile phones. Alternatively,
they were provided with the contact details of PDS in order to arrange return. [ also
stressed that no employees should speak to the press or other media outlet without my
prior consent so as not to adversely affect the outcome of the Administration.



Blippar.com Lid — In Adminisiration
Joint Administrators ' Report and Proposals (Para 49)

6. ACTION TAKEN BY ADMINISTRATORS...CONT.

d. The Landlord was notified of the position and requested to provide cerfain information
pertaining to outstanding rent and the level of rent deposit remaining. Agents
previously acting for the Company in respect of marketing the premises, were
instructed to continue to act for the Joint Administrators. It was acknowledged that the
securing of a new tenant could assist in maximising the recovery of the rent deposit.

e. A note was placed on Blippar’s website detailing that the Company had entered into
Administration.

f.  An email was sent to all corporate customers by certain members of staff prior to their
departure explaining that the Company had entered into Administration and that any
campaigns, tools and apps may not work due to the host servers being shut down. This
lead to a number of further enquiries being directed to the Joint Administrators.

Given the volume of emails, a global note was sent to the relevant customer explaining
the following:

e There were insufficient funds within the business to continue
trading. Accordingly, the Company had ceased to trade and all UK employees
had been made redundant;

e there were insufficient funds to satisfy ongoing or historic hosting charges and,
therefore, it was uncertain as to when or whether the servers will be shut
down. However, we were in contact with the service provider and every effort
was being made to ensure that the service could be continued. In the scenario
that the servers were shut down, campaigns, tools and apps would be
suspended and not function;

o The Joint Administrators were in the process of putting measures in place to
obtain a back-up of the underlying core data;

¢ There was no financial compensation for loss of service. However, any clients
would be able to submit a claim in the Administration proceedings, which
would rank alongside other unsecured creditors, should they wish to; and

e The Joint Administrators would be seeking to value and market the business in
the ensuing days, so service could be resurrected in future through a potential
purchaser.

g. As explained above, a process was put in place for a back-up of the underlying core
data to be downloaded to a hard drive and sent to the Administrators.

h. A call was heid with the President and CEQ of Stratalux Inc (“Stratalux™) on 20
December 2018, which provided Amazon hosting reseller services, in order to explain
the process to them. Stratalux was the largest unsecured creditor and was continuing to
incur significant costs in keeping the servers live. 1 explained that there were
insufficient funds within the Administration Estate to pay any ongoing costs but any
cessation of service would render client campaigns inactive. I also suggested that by
keeping the servers running, those live campaigns could continue generating a level of
goodwill that could ultimately assist in my attempts to sel} the business and assets.



Blippar.com Ltd — In Administration
Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals (Para 49)

6. ACTION TAKEN BY ADMINISTRATORS...CONT.

Stratalux indicated that they would keep the servers running for the time being, albeit |
re-iterated that I was not in a position to pay for this service.

i. Numerous enquiries were received from press agencies Worldwide and I released an
initial statement detailing the following:

Paul Cooper and I had been appointed as Joint Administrators of Blippar.com
Limited on 17 December 2018. We were managing the affairs, business and
property of the Company. The appointment of Administrators had arisen
effectively as a result of an alleged dispute over continued funding. Following
their appointment, we were now exploring all possible options for the future of the
business for the benefit of all Stakeholders.

j. Insurers were instructed to put in place open cover from the date of appointment and
liaise with the Company’s insurers regarding the policies in place.

k. The Company’s physical books and records were located and access was provided to
Xero accounting systems.

1.  The Company credit cards were retained.

m. The strategy regarding the Company’s subsidiaries was considered and initial steps
were taken to assess the best way forward in respect of each in the relevant jurisdiction.

7. CONDUCT OF THE ADMINISTRATION

7.1 As required by Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986, we have filed notice of our
appointment with the Registrar of Companies, served formal notice on the Company and
advertised our appointment in the London Gazette.

7.2 We were required as soon as reasonably practicable after our appointment to write to all
creditors of the Company, notifying them of our appointment. We obtained details of the
Company’s creditors from the Senior Management and on 19 December 2018, we sent formal
notice to all known creditors notifying them of our appeintment as Administrators.

7.3 In addition to the work of detailed in Section 6, together with developing the strategy for the
Administration, including liaising with the Directors, evaluating the business and progressing
the sale of the business and assets as explained above and later in this Report, the Joint
Administrators and their staff have undertaken the following tasks:-

a) Opening a designated bank account and dealing with the movement of funds.

b) Applying for the Joint Administrators’ bonds, as required by the Insolvency Practitioners
Regulations 2005.

c) Publishing the necessary statutory advertisement in respect of the Administration
proceedings in the London Gazette.



8.1

8.2

9.1

Blippar.com Ltd — In Administration
Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals (Para 49)

CONDUCT OF THE ADMINISTRATION...CONT.

d) Completing various searches at Companies House to obtain statutory information on the
Company.

e) Submitting a VAT 769 notifying HMRC that the Company is now in Administration.

f) Acknowledging creditors’ claims, answering telephone enquiries and correspondence
therewith.

g} Obtaining a case reference and submitting the relevant forms to the Redundancy Payments
Office (“RPO”).

h) Extensive liaison with the employees regarding their claims and queries arising from the
payments being made by the RPO.

i} Instructing the payroll Company to formulate and issue P4Ss to the former employees.
j) Requesting a Statement of Affairs to be submitted by the Directors of the Company.

k) Arranging for the collection of the Company’s books and records from the former trading
premises.

1) Dealing with pension matters.

m) Statutory and Administrative duties, including case reviews.

ESTIMATED STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

The Directors were requested to prepare an Estimated Statement of Affairs (“ESOA™) pursuant
to Paragraph 47 of the Schedule. However, given that the Directors were not in possession of
the Company’s records, this was produced by my Firm with the support of the former CFO of
the Group. This was then sent to the Directors for their review and the ESOA was
subsequently signed by the CEO, Mr Mitra. This is included at Appendix 3.

The Creditors’ sums are based on the last known position from the Company’s records rather
than the claims issued by creditors, which will be reviewed in due course. The amounts
disclosed should not be taken as exact or binding upon the Creditors. Creditors, if they have
not already done so, are requested to submit a formal proof of debt in order that the final
position may be ascertained, although it is not necessarily the responsibility of the Joint
Administrators to formally agree claims.

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

A copy of the Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments account for the period from 17
December 2018 to 30 January 2019 is attached at Appendix 3. I would comment on the
account with reference to the assets detailed on the ESOA even if certain assets have not been
realised as yet. 1 will also make reference to accrued payments.



9.2

92.1

Blinpar.com Ltd — In Administration
Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals (Para 49)

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT...CONT,
Receipts & Assets
Sale of Intellectual Property

As detailed earlier in the report, I instructed PDS in conjunction with Hilco to undertake a
marketing campaign on behalf of the Joint Administrators. Given the extensive press coverage,
the Joint Administrators were inundated with parties expressing an interest.

Accordingly, an email was sent to alf parties expressing an interest and relevant contacts within
Hilco’s database setting out the Intellectual Property Opportunity. This was also posted on the
Hilco website. The email included some background of the business, key financials and
available assets. These are detailed beiow:

Blippar Brand
Layar Brand
Trademarks — The Company’s comprehensive trade mark portfolio protected the
Blippar and Layar brands, logos and key tech products including BlippBuilder.
Domain names — including blippar.com and layar.com domains
Website content — copyright in the content of the Company’s corporate websites
hosted at blippar.com and layar.com used to promote the Blippar and Layar brands.

¢ Patent portfolio — The Company had a portfolio of granted and pending patents
related to its computer vision and AR technologies. The patent portfolio references
various technoiogy subjects within the scope of AR, namely tracking, Ul, dispiay and
environmental requirements.

¢ Technology, Software and Associated Organisational Knowledge — it is
understood that elements of the Company’s sophisticated AR technology have been
evaluated as industry-leading by Cambridge University. The core technology was
developed in-house by a highly skilled team on technology software developers
including:

o AR Platform

= Blippar App (iOS and Android)

AR Creation Tools — BlippBuilder and BlippBuilder Script
Blippar Hub Publishing Platform

Blippar Halos Face Profiles

Blippar AR Digital . Placements — Blippar developed
technology which allowed web users to view AR without the
need for a separate App to be installed on their device

Blippar Developer Portal

= Standalone Layar platform — Layar App, Layar Creator, Layar
SDK and Layar Geo Layar API

o Computer-Vision related

= Visual Search System — a comprehensive visual search system
that took the unique approach of blending computer vision,
deep learning and knowledge graphs

= Computer Vision APIs — to provide recognition capability
across a number of verticals, including cars, face, fashion,
logo, flowers, landimarks, arts, movies and currency.

» Knowledge Graph — understood to be the only published
relevance-based knowledge graph in the World which was
suitable to AR and visual search. Featuring machine learning
based categorization and incorporating vast content coverage

¢ Social Media Assets — Instagram, Facebook, YouTube and Twitter.



Blippar.com Lid — [n Administration
Joint Administrators” Report and Proposals (Para 49)

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT...CONT.

A Non-Disclosure Agreement (“NDA™) was produced and sent out to parties, which had
expressed an interest. On return of an NDA, access was granted to a data room providing high-
level information as part of the sale process. This was produced with significant assistance
from information provided to the Joint Administrators and the CFO, CEO and CTO of the
Group.

It should be noted that between 40-50 parties contacted Hilco and PDS to express an interest,
which included a number of high profile names in the industry. Negotiations with several of
those parties advanced over the subsequent period and additional key information was provided
to those entities via the secured data room, as required. In addition, expert assistance was
sought from the former CEQ and CTO regarding technical aspects of the assets. Couscious of
any dissipation of value as time was elapsing, a timeframe for the submission of bids was set to
11 January 2019 at 4pm (UK time). Potentials purchasers were also informed that there was an
additional buyer’s premium equating to 20% of the purchase price to pay.

Shortly prior to the deadline, a number of bids were received of varying sums and for different
assets. Having reviewed each offer in detail, Hileo and PDS recommended an offer from
Candy Ventures SARL (“Candy”) should be accepted. The key terms of the offer were as
follows:

£450,000 payable in cash on completion.

All Intellectual Property (“IP”) rights as detailed above.

3 GPU Servers and 1 Magic Leap Virtual Reality Headset.
Acceptance to paying the Buyer’s Premium,

In addition, the following matters were prevalent:

¢ There was the potential for a number of jobs to be created going forward with certain
staff that had previously been made redundant.

* The valuation received from Hilco/PDS supported the acceptance of this offer.

e The business and assets had been widely marketed and all interest had been explored.
Information had been provided to interested parties and there were no prospective
purchasers, which had been unable to bid within the timeline for best and final offers.
No interest was continually being expressed by any party other than the ones that had
submitted bids.

» The business had effectively ceased to trade on 17 December 2018 at which time the
employees had been made redundant. The value attaching to the software, Intellectual
Property was, therefore, diminishing at a rapid rate as key staff were recruited into new
employment, and interest began to wane. In addition, the issue regarding the servers
and the underlying client campaigns was prevalent, albeit it was uncertain as to the
purchaser’s intentions in that regard going forward. An urgent sale was therefore
sought to protect and maximise the realisable value.

Accordingly, given the circumstances described above, all bidding parties were informed of the
decision.

Immediately following acceptance of the offer, I instructed my Solicitors, Stephenson Harwood
(“SH™) to formulate a Sale Agreement on my behalf and liaise with the proposed Purchasers’
Solicitors.



Blippar.com Ltd — In Administration
Joint Administrators® Report and Proposals (Para 49)

9. RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT...CONT.

During the drafting process, the proposed Purchaser was made aware of certain disputes over
ownership of elements of the Technology and also some issues regarding patent applications.
They were also informed of the position regarding the ongoing hosting charges and underlying
client campaigns. The Joint Administrators were continuing to receive queries in that regard.
These were all matters that they would need to address following completion.

In addition, the position regarding the Layar assets became complicated as it was not clear
whether the underlying Intellectual Property was held in the Company or in Layar itseif. It was
previously understood that all 1P was in the Company. Accordingly, the financial position of
Layar had to be reviewed by the Purchaser and it was initially suggested that the shares would
be sold in that entity to cover all bases. However, having sought legal advice from a Dutch
Lawyer, it was decided that Candy would purchase any relevant IP from Layar direct. It should
be noted that Blippar.com Limited — in Administration was the sole Director and Shareholder
of that entity. Accordingly, two separate deals were structured. The first agreement, which
completed on 21 January 2019, was as follows:

£
Intellectual Property 425,000
Office & Computer Equipment 10,000
Total 435,000

It should be noted that the tax department at SH advised that no VAT would be chargeable on
the IP part of the purchase price, which was received in full on completion, together with the
Buyer’s Premium of £90,000. An IP Assignment Deed was also formulated and completed on
the same date. It should be noted that Nicholas Candy and Steven Smith, Directors of Candy
were also Directors of the Company. They have been made aware of Sections 216 and 217 of
the Insoivency Act 1986 regarding re-use of Company names.

The sale of the assets of Layar was also completed on 21 January 2019 for a consideration of
£15,000. This was supported by the valuation metheodology of Hilco. The funds were
transferred to the Administration Estate to be held on trust for Layar. These funds are due to be
transferred across to Layar in due course.

9.2.2 Investments and Inter-Company balances
As detailed at the start of the report, the Company had investments in the following entities. In

addition, some of the subsidiaries owed substantial sums to the Company, which had been
loaned to them over time. These sums are detailed below:

Name Country %o Debt/£

Blippar LLC USA 100 25,906,813
Blippar.com India Private Limited | India 99.9 21,510
Blippar Singapore PTE Limited Singapore 100 225,390
Wave Optics Inc USA 224 Nil
Layar BV Netherlands | 100 (146,693)
Blippar Turkey Bilism AS Turkey 100 3,758
Blippar KK Japan 100 7,892
Mobile R&D Inc USA 100 Nil




Blippar.com Ltd - In Administration
Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals (Para 49)

S. RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT...CONT.

It was understood that all of the wholly owned subsidiaries had ceased to trade and some were
going through formal insolvency procedures in the relevant jurisdictions.

The current position regarding each is detailed below.
Blippar LLC

On review of the financial position following our appointment, in conjunction with the former
CFO of the Group, it was apparent that the entity was insolvent on a balance sheet and cash-
flow basis. In that regard, I put the Director and Office Manager in the US in touch with a US
Attorney specialising in insolvency. Following the filing of the relevant documentation in the
Southern District of New York, Blippar LLC entered into Chapter 7 proceedings and Gregory
Messer was appointed as Trustee.

Given that there are assets remaining in Blippar LLC, a claim has been submiftted in the
proceedings, as a dividend may be effected in future. The Joint Administrators have also
assisted the Trustee with any queries arising regarding the UK operations.

Blippar.com India Private Limited

It is understood that insolvency proceedings have been issued in that jurisdiction but [ have had
no involvement in that process during the Administration process.

Blippar Singapore PTE Limited

Following appointment, I entered into extensive correspondence with the resident Director in
that jurisdiction. It was apparent that there might be sufficient assets to satisfy creditors in full
and the entity could be wound-down in an orderly manner. The position is currently being
reviewed.

Layar BV

As detailed above, the Intellectual Property of Layar BV was sold at market value to Candy.
As Blippar.com Limited is the Director and Shareholder, T am currently reviewing the financial
position and will look to enter into correspondence with a Lawyer specialising in insolvency
with a view to winding-down that entity.

It is understood that the operations in the other subsidiaries or investments were closed down
prior to the Administration.

9.2.3 Leasehold Property and Rent Deposit

The Company rented premises at 5 Floor of West Building, No 1 London Bridge, London SEI
from St Martins Property Investments Limited. The Lease commenced in January 2015 for a
period of 10 years at an annual rental of £395,450 plus VAT. At the date of Administration, the
Landlord held a rent deposit in the sum of £474,540 and the rent had been paid up until 25
December 2018.

On appointment, I wrote to the Landlord to advise that the Company had entered into
Administration and reguest certain information. I was subsequently informed that the Landlord
still retained the whole deposit but that rent for the quarter ended 23 March 2019 was due in
advance, plus utilities and service charge. This totalled £162,538.



Blippar.com Ltd — In Administration
Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals (Para 49)

9. RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT...CONT.

At the same time, I was approached by property Agents, Monmouth Dean (*“MD”), which had
been marketing the property prior to my appointment. Given that MD was already involved, |
believed it would be prudent to continue utilising their services with a view to locating a new
tenant. It was clear that this was a desirable location and if someone could be found within a
relatively short timeframe, this would assist in recovering the maximum amount of the rent
deposit. There could also be a premium payable for the remaining term of the Lease.

MD has shown a number of parties around the premises and at least two parties have entered
into negotiations with the Landlord regarding either the terms of a new Lease or an assignment
of the existing one. However, nothing has been finalised at the current time.

9.2.4 Office and Computer Equipment

The Company’s office furniture and computer equipment were valued by PDS shortly
following appointment. All laptops and phones in the possession of employees have been
requested to be returned to the Administrators or PDS. Alternatively, they have been requested
to make an offer to purchase these items.

The remaining computer hardware and business machinery (apart from those included in the
sale to Candy) has been put in auction with a close date of 7 February 2019. PDS intend to sell
the office furniture by private treaty.

9.2.5 Book Debts

The Company’s balance sheet at the date of Administration detailed that the Sales Ledger had a
book value of £169,423 at that date, with a provision of 25% made on the estimated to realise
value due to the Administration proceedings.

I made the decision to not attempt collection of the debtors whilst the sale process was ongoing
50 as not to damage the goodwill of the business. However, a number of the debtors did pay
monies into the Company’s former bank account. These funds have been included in the
amount collected in the Cash at Bank below but will be re-allocated once Barclays has provided
me with copy bank statements to enable us to establish which debtors have paid.

I anticipate that collection of the remaining balance of the ledger will commence shortly once
the above is clarified.

9.2.6 HMRC - VAT Refund

The Company’s records indicated that there was a VAT refund in the sum of £107,650.
However, this is likely to be offset against the Company’s PAYE liability and other tax, so any
recovery will be unlikely.

9.2.7 Cash at Bank

At the date of our appointment, it was understood that the amount of £51,525 was held in the
Company’s bank account with Barclays Bank ple (“Barclays™). On appointment, I entered into
correspondence with Barclays, which subsequently transferred the sum of £128,421 to the
Estate. As detailed above, some of these funds will be re-allocated to book debts.



Blippar.com Litd — In Administration
Joint Administrators ' Report and Proposals (Para 49)

9. RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT...CONT.
9.2.8 Cash Held on Appointment

The sum of £3,600 was held on appointment specifically for the purposes of satisfying the fees
of SH in dealing with the appointment of the Joint Administrators.

9.2.9 Bank Interest {(Gross)

The funds in hand are held in an interest bearing account with a High Street bank in the names
of the Office Holders as Administrators of the Company.

No interest has yet been earned.
9.3 Payments — Incarred and paid
93.1 Legal Fees

The sum of £3,000 plus disbursements of £72 and VAT was paid to SH for the assistance in
dealing with the appointment of the Joint Administrators as detailed at 9.2.9 above.

90.3.2 Professional Fees

The sum of £170 was paid to Data Plan for the work undertaken in completing P45s for the
former employees, posting to them and filing with HMRC. Data Plan was chosen as they were
the payroll company, which previously had been dealing with the Company’s affairs. The sum
of £380 remains outstanding.

94 Payments — Incurred but unpaid
9.4.1 Legal Fees

SH have a specialist Insolvency department and they were chosen on that basis after taking into
account the size and complexity of the legal issues. SH charge their fees on a time costs basis
and they have provided me with an analysis of the time they have spent to date, which totals
£37,719.50 plus VAT and disbursements of £43.96. The work that they have been required to
undertake has included, inter alia, the following:

e Formulation and subsequent amendments of the Sale Agreements; and
e Liaising with Dutch Counsel in relation to the above.

No fees have yet been paid to SH in respect of these services.
9.42 Agents Fees

PDS were selected as agents on the basis of their experience and expertise in dealing with
valuations and sale of assets in insolvency situations, taking into account the locality and size
of the Company. The agreed basis of PDS’s fees was 10% of realisations plus disbursements
and VAT.

Hilco were selected as co-agents on the basis of their experience with dealing with intellectual
property valuations and high-profile marketing campaigns. The agreed basis of Hiico’s fees
was a valuation of £10,000 plus VAT plus a premium of 20% payable by the Buyer.



Blippar.com Lid — In Administration
Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals (Para 49)

9. RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT...CONT.

The Buyer’s Premium and valuation fee are due to be paid to Hilco, together with
disbursements of £289.82.

Monmouth Dean were selected as Property Agents based on their experience in the market and
the fact that they had already been instructed by the Company to undertake this exercise. The
agreed basis of their fees was a fixed fee of £25,000 plus VAT, but only payable from the
securing of a new tenant and recovery of the rent deposit.

943 Professional Fees
Given the level of work undertaken by the former CFO of the Group during the Administration
process, | have agreed to pay him a fee for doing so, albeit the level of the fee has yet to be
agreed.

9.44 Insurance of Assets
On appoeintment, [ instructed Aon to obtain open cover insurance in respect of the physical
assets of the Company to be in place until sale. I have not been provided with the current costs
incurred in respect of the same.

9.4.5 Carriage and Archiving
Our firm uses a commercial archiving company for storage facilities for the company’s records
and papers. This is recharged at the rate of £10 per box per quarter, and includes a small charge
to cover the administration costs of archiving and retrieval of documents. The amount incurred
to date totals £448.

9.4.6 Statutory Advertising
This represents the costs for the publishing of statutory advertising in newspapers and the
London Gazette in respect of the Joint Administrators” appointment. The amount incurred
totals £94.

947 Specific Bond

The Specific Bond is the cost of insurance in respect of realisations by the Joint Administrators
as required by the Insolvency Practitioners Regulations 2005. The amount incurred totals £317.

9.4.8 Other costs
Other costs such as utilities and cleaning costs are likely to be recharged by the Landlord.
9.49 Corporation Tax

Corporation tax may be due on bank interest and chargeable gains made on any asset sales.
This liability will need to be assessed in due course.



Blippar.com Ltd — In Administration
Joint Administrators ' Report and Proposals (Para 49)

10. CREDITORS, PRESCRIBED PART AND DIVIDEND PROSPECTS
10.1  Secured Creditors

There are no Secured Creditors in respect of this case.
10.2  Preferential Creditors

There will be preferential claims for those employees, who are owed unpaid wages and holiday
pay. Under the provisions of Schedule 6 of the Act, any amounts outstanding to employees in
respect of unpaid wages (up to a maximum of £800) and outstanding annual leave entitlements
are afforded priority over the claims of floating charge creditors and ordinary unsecured
creditors.

It is likely that a significant element of the preferential claim will be claims, which are
subrogated to the Secretary of State, following payment to the employees by the Redundancy
Payments Office.

Although the Joint Administrators are yet to receive notification of the preferential creditors’
claims, on current information, it is expected that the preferential claims in respect of arrears of
pay and holiday pay, including the claim that will be made by the RPO, will amount to
approximately £100,122 in respect of 44 employees.

Based on current information, it is envisaged that there will be sufficient funds available to
enable a distribution to be paid to preferential creditors in full settlement of their claims.

103  Prescribed Part
The Prescribed part does not apply as there are no Secured Creditors.
104  Non-Preferential Unsecured Creditors

In addition to the Company’s liabilities to the Preferential Creditors, there are also trade and
expense creditors, and Crown liabilities as set out in the attached list of creditors at Appendix 2.
As detailed in Section 8.2, these sums are based on the records of the Company rather than
claims issued by creditors, which will be reviewed in due course.

The ex-employees unsecured claim in respect of arrears of wages, lieu of notice, and statutory
redundancies and enhanced redundancy is estimated to be around £414,352.

10,5 Dividend Prospects

Preferential creditors are expected to be paid a substantial sum, if not payment in full. It is too
early at this stage to provide a meaningful estimate of the likely level of distributions to the
unsecured non-preferential creditors.  However, given the level of the consideration payable
for the Intellectual Property, the cash, debtors and the potential return of the rent deposit, a
dividend is likely to be paid to unsecured creditors in due course.



11.

12,

13.

14.

14.1

14.2

Blippar.com Ltd — In Administration
Joinr Administrators’ Report and Proposals (Para 49)

INVESTIGATION BY THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS

The Joint Administrators will investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that the
Company may have under the Companies Acts 1985 and 2006 or the Act. The Joint
Administrators are required, within three months of their appointment, to submit a return to the
Department for Business, Energy & Industrial Strategy on the conduct of all persons, who have
acted as either Directors or Shadow Directors of the Company during the period of three years
ending on the date of the Joint Administrators’ appointment. To facilitate the preparation of
that return and our enquiries into the Company’s affairs, the Joint Administrators have already
invited creditors to provide them with information on any matters of concern to the creditors.

CREDITORS’ DECISION

Under Paragraph 51(1) of Schedule Bl to the Act, the Administrators are required to seek a
decision of creditors on the approval of the Administrators’ proposals. Accordingly, 1 have
enclosed with my letter to creditors Notice of a Decision Procedure by Correspondence and a
voting form.

ENDING OF ADMINISTRATION

The options available to the Joint Administrators for the exit from the Administration are as
follows:

. Compulsory Winding Up

. Creditors® Voluntary Liquidation

. Company Voluntary Arrangement

. Return of control to the Director

. Dissclution of Company (i.e. striking off the Companies House register)

The Joint Administrators recommend that the Company should move from Administration to
Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation in accordance with the provisions of Paragraph 83 of the Act
so that the Liquidators may adjudicate creditors’ claims and pay a dividend to the Unsecured
Creditors.

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS” REMUNERATION

As Administrators, under the provisions of R18.16 of the Rules, we are required to provide
creditors with details of the work we propose to undertake in the Administration and the
expenses we consider will be, or are likely to be, incurred in dealing with the Company’s
affairs, prior to determining the basis upon which our remuneration is to be fixed.

In addition to this, where Administrators seek to pass a resolution to agree the basis of their
remuneration by reference to the time properly spent by them and their staff in attending to
matters arising in the Administration, a fees estimate outlining the time and estimated cost of
the work to be done must also be provided.



Blippar.com Ltd — In Administration
Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals (Para 49)

14. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION...CONT,

14.3  In this case, we are secking to agree that our remuneration be based on the time properly spent
by us and our staff in dealing with the affairs of the Company. Our fees estimate and details of
the work we propose to undertake can be found in Appendix 4 to this report. Please note that
where appropriate, the fees estimate may be to a particular stage of the case only and if we
consider the estimate will be exceeded during the Administration, we are obliged to seek
further approval for any increase in our remuneration

144  We will provide updates on the expenses we consider will be, or are likely to be, incurred
during this case with our progress reports in due course.

14.5  We have now reviewed our time costs both for the period prior to our appointment and for the
period in Administration from 17 December 2018 to 29 January 2019. A detailed report of our
time costs is attached at Appendix 5.

15. PRE-APPOINTMENT COSTS

As stated in Appendices 4 and 5, unpaid pre-appointment costs are not part of the above
proposals subject to approval under Paragraph 53. However, in accordance with Rule 3.52 of
the Rules, the Joint Administrators will also seek approval for any unpaid pre-Administration
costs detailed in this report, and in Appendices 4 and 5, from creditors.

16. EC REGULATION ON INSOLVENCY PROCEEDINGS

It is considered that the EC regulation applies and that these proceedings are main proceedings
as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulation as the Company was incorporated in England and
the centre of main interest of the Company is in England and Wales within the United
Kingdom.

17. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ FORMAL PROPOSALS

The Joint Administrators hereby make the following proposals, in accordance with Paragraph
49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the achievement of the purpose of the
Administration and creditors are asked to consider and cast their votes thereon or put forward
any modifications they wish using the voting forin sent to them by post:-

i) The Joint Administrators will continue to manage the Company’s affairs in accordance
with the statutory purpose until such time as the Administration ceases to have effect.

il)  As funds are likely to become available for unsecured creditors, the Joint Administrators
may, at their discretion, establish in principle the claims of unsecured creditors for
subsequent adjudication by a subsequent liquidator, and that the costs of so doing be met
as a cost of the Administration as part of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration.

iii) A creditors’ committee may be formed if a creditors’ meeting resolves to do so provided
that three or more creditors are willing to serve on it. If the Administration moves to
Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation, any creditors” committee, which is in existence
immediately before the Company ceases to be in Administration, shall continue in
existence after that time as if appointed as a liquidation committee under Section 101. If
a commitiee is formed, the Administrators and the Joint Liquidators (when appointed),



Blippar.com Lid — In Administration
Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposais (Para 49)

17. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ FORMAL PROPOSALS...CONT.

will consult with it from time to time on the conduct of the Administration and
Liquidation proceedings. Where it is considered appropriate, the committee’s sanction
will be sought to proposed action instead of convening a meeting of all the creditors.

iv)  Should a creditors® committee be formed, and the Joint Administrators consider that an
extension beyond an Administration’s statutory duration of one year would be
advantageous, the Joint Administrators will consult with the committee prior to taking
the necessary steps. If a creditors’ committee is not appointed, the Joint Administrators
shall either apply to the court or seek a Decision of the appropriate classes of creditors for
the consent to an extension.

v)  That the basis of the Joint Administrators’ fees will be fixed and their Category 2
disbursements will be agreed by the creditors’ committee. If no creditors committee is
formed, it is proposed that under Rule 18.16 (2)(b) of the Rules, the remuneration of the
Joint Administrators shall be fixed by reference to the time given by the Joint
Administrators, and the various grades of their staff according to their firm’s usual charge
out rates in attending to matters arising in the Administration and that the Joint
Administrators be authorised to draw category 2 disbursements in accordance with their
firm’s published tariff, and they be entitled to draw sums on account of their
remuneration and disbursements as and when funds permit.

vi)  That without prejudice to the provisions of Paragraphs 59 to 72 of Schedule B1 of the
Act, the Joint Administrators may carry out all other acts that they consider to be
incidental to the proposals above to assist in their achievement of the overriding purpose
of the Administration.

vii) The Joint Administrators take whatever other actions they deem appropriate in the
interest of creditors. This includes placing the Company into liquidation if it appears that
this would be in the best interests of the general body of creditors. In these
circumstances, it is proposed that the Joint Administrators shall become the Joint
Liquidators and any act required or authorised under any enactment to be done by the
Joint Liquidators may be done by either or both persons from time to time holding office.
Creditors are advised that, pursuant to Paragraph 83(7)(a) and Rule 3.60(6), they may
appoint different persons as the proposed Joint Liquidators, provided the nomination is
made after the receipt of these proposals and before these proposals are approved.

viii) That the Joint Administrators’ liability, in respect of any action of theirs as Joint
Administrators, shall be discharged in accordance with Paragraph 98 of Schedule BI,
immediately upon the appointment ceasing to have effect.

PAUL APPLETON — JOINT ADMINISTRATOR

DATE: 30 JANUARY 2019



Blippar.com Lid — In Administration
Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals (Para 49)

APPENDIX 1

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Date of incorporation: 22 November 2010
Registered number: 07446749
Registered Office: 1* Floor
26-28 Bedford Row
[.ondon
WCIR 4HE
Trading Address: 5™ Floor West Building

No 1 London Bridge
London SE1 9BG

Trading Name: Blippar

Authorised , Called and Paid 961,356 Ordinary Shares of £0.0001

Share Capital at 31 Mar 17: 9,731,360 Ordinary ‘A1’ Shares of £0.000099
9,731,360 Ordinary ‘A2’ Shares of £0.000001
3,265,490 Preferred Ordinary Shares of £0.0001
5,015,420 Preferred Ordinary ‘B’ Shares of £0.0001
2,563,440 Preferred Ordinary ‘C’ Shares of £0.0001
4,083,869 Preferred Ordinary ‘D’ Shares of £0.0001

It should be noted that there have been further issuances of
shares since 31 March 2017. However, the records do not
provide sufficient clarity in order to provide a breakdown here.

Shareholders: 9Dreams Limited
ASDF Limited
Atlas Trust Company Limited as Trustee of Codex Trust
Candy Ventures SARL
Codex Capital Nominees Limited
David Currie
Nadia & Rifat Eskenazi
Goodshaw Capital Management Litd
Andrew Graham
Lansdowne Developed Markets Master Fund Ltd
Lansdowne Developed Markets Strategic Investment M
Ambarish Mitra
Qualcomm Incoporated
Tanjung Tuan Investments Limited
Omar Tayeb
Torch Partners Corporate Finance
Employee Options

Directors: Ambarish Mitra, Omar Tayeb, Jason Ball, Nick Candy, Steven
Smith and David Currie

Secretary: N/a



QLG T L

Para 47(2pu)

Sch B1 [A1VE6

R 3016y

" tnsert mamc el akdscss of

feguiored uifice of the L orpany

o

* byt dow

Fotmerly Form 2 148

Statement of affairs
Name of Company Company Numbcer
BLIPPAR.COM LTD 07446749

In the

COMPANIES COURT

HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE CHANCERY DIVISION

{full natne of court]

Count case number
010836 of 2018

Statement as to the affars of * BLIPPAR.COM LTD - IN ADMINISTRATION of 26-28,

Bedford Row. London. WCIR 4HE

on the ™ 17 December 2018, the date that the company cntered administration.

Statement of Truth

1 behieve that the facts stated in this stement of affairs arc a full, true and compicte
statemenl of the affairs of the above named company as &t '™’ 17 December 2018, the darc that

the company entered admenistration.

Full name :  AMBARISH MITRA

Signed M/

s 1of1 /19




Blippar.com Ltd
Statement Of Affairs as at 17 December 2018

A - Summary of Assets

Estimated to

Assets Book Value Raealise

£ £
Assets subject to fixed charge:
Assets subject to Roating charge:
Uncharged assets:
lvastments 13745700 NIL
Goodwill & Intangibles 7.464.355.00 Uncertain
Leasehoki improvements 141.989.00 Uncertan
Office & Computar Equipment €3.672.00 15.700.00
Book Debis 169.423.00 127.067 .00
HMRC - VAT Rafund 107,650.00 Uncertain
Cash at Bank 51.525.00 51.825.00
Rent Deposit 474 540.00 Uncertain
Bhippar LI.C 25,906,813.00 Uncenain
Blippar.com india Private Limited 21.510.00 NIL
Biippar Singapore PTE Limited 225,390.00 NiL
Blippar Japan 7.892.00 NIL
Blippar Turkey 3,758.00 NIE
Estimatad total sasets svailabie for preferential creditors 194,282 .00

Signature M/ omld/’/l9
5=




Blippar.com Ltd
Statement Of Affairs as at 17 December 2018

A1 - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated to
Realise
Estimatad totat assets availabis for preferential creditors (Carried from Page A) 194,282.00
Lisbilities
Preforential Creditors:-
Insoivency Servios Armears & Holiday Pay 42.950.09
Employae Arrsars/Hol Pay 57.171.59
100,121.68
Estimated deficiency/surpius as regards prefersntial creditors 84.170.32
Dabts secured by floating charges pre 15 September 2003
Other Pre 15 September 2003 Floating Charge Creditors
NIL
84,170.32
Estimated prescribed part of nat property where applicable (to carry forward) NiL
Estimated total assats available for floating charge holders 84.170.32
Debts secured by floating charges post 14 Saptember 2003
NIL
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets sfter ficating charges 84_170.32
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down) NI
Total assets avallable to unaecured creditors 64, 170.52
Unsecured non-preferantia! claima (exciuding any shortfall to fioating charge holders)
Trade & Expanse Creditors 1.662,182.00
Employeas 28043685
insolvency Seevice 133.814.97
H.M. Revenue & Customs (P.ALY.E.) 94,803.00
Layar BV 146.693.00
2,318,030.82
Estimated deficlency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortiall In respect of F.C's post 14 September 2003) {2.223,860.50)
Estimated deficiency/surpiua ss regards crediors ~(2.223.860.50)
lssued and called up capital
Ordinary Sharsholdars 165.938.00
Shore Premium 96.454,908.00 .
Share Option Reserve 349973400
100.120.580.00
Estimated total deficiency/surpius as regards members (102344 440.50)

Signature

MIO/I//?




32 Reuhargmon Vise, Lonson, SW15 JRY, Usiled Kagrior:

7155 Rmgwend Ratrest Aced. St 2. Glsoy. CA 95020

Adigeen Touat, 2 Luman Swuet. London, £1 IFA

43 Souvleid Rond, 19t Floor, Loredo, W8 2P0

BD0 Sement Miumetee Mok Misweth Anoum Sset ESCBUVLKDERE CADDES:
Bna AdcPARICPLAZA Brot 93 M, & Ky No: 636108 REQTPASA MAMALLES

Sampar. bl

{1, Jyper), Sute C, £33 Enguioid, romt M1 XM Lo

Sy UKL 15 Fompry Ciroes, Lonvion, ECIM TEB

I Runrgate, Tiuply ity e, 881 4ER

200hsmes, L-THY Wafwimnge, Lesenboury . 352 267 37 524

‘Wampk, 115 Mare Svumt, E8 4R, Lorion

111 Wt Svmat Now Yook, New Yo 10008

Viotms Mousa. Yickons Puact Vnbrg, Sepwy, GLZZ PPL. Lieies Sngricen

Syne Herse, Congphlly Bussem P Van Aoad Caerphilly Wt Glm CFEY 3GG
Dty Frwl Ltzh, €7 Reond St Mingeley upan Thanes Seowy, KTt 350

1Prmce Alseet Gasters. Cravaby, ON11 346

Tiw Fiegr Rutiirg. Lovet | Cpanon Bridge Mouss, ? Cougriiam Lowien ECAR ITE,
Usdad Kanguoe

Sk Yaday Cerler. 801 Catfomea Stel, Mowrtm View. CA 34041

Bock A Unk 4004, The Becut Factory, 103 oty Resd Lowion SE % 80G
Famars Forum LLP. Noshciile Mouse. Young Sireel. Kersngon, London, W8 SEM
I8 Racr, ¥ Gusham Swent ECV THA. Longkme

CRO4 Frad, Fars, Hams, Suer & Jacobaoe £k 41 Loktasy, Lasdon, ECR NE

Ly GICovrs it

CalY  Graft Sewch Lin

M0 g St Leeie

CH ¥ Resmrum & Oustonrs [PAYE:
tm Ergereaty ABIL Lrrwad

<im Frarony; Tactwciogy Lo

CKC Mgy R i

Cr1 Ke wTard

ot

Pastagon Hanm, 5254 Scastusan Srert toreden SET 1N

Lowni £, Nagats Tower. 2 Lerren Stwet Corcbon, £7 0FA

Sockmcnt Suale A, Srearvis Hoem Lasgarss Rasd Lot LU0 83O Livwd Kangetorn
10, Rarton Pant Yiew. Neacaste-tpon.Tyme NEW 72

2rd Racr, 1 Mupie Place, Loseon W1T 4l

01144 Holowny Wear, Bewsagimn 81 0P

Axhaescorry Mame Graw ak, Wosser Prorets Poesoraop, PEY YR

Vi Lagp Canoreca 8 Canplin Poxasie Q20 CIAGB01 LUGANG

PINL e IR

LEN 02
ixno
SbD 0

980 03
0.0
“a1m
55 0}
L0000
94 B0}
10,7202
100
agm 0%
1.5 02

W vy ENF AT X




Blippar.com Lad

B - Company Crediion

Koy Name Addesne 4
Ci00  Lowmuteniy RAD Sareces Limted Baunai Moum 48 Firacret Coust, Carre Pork, Wsgion, A1 MG 42000
CLo1 Lwwrly Wl 108 17 £8 Aratanian, 12459100
CMYO MY Daghet Lerwwms Sagtagate Mocmm, Catra Court, Brighvigaie Way , Marciwmter, N2 £TR 200
<t Mad Bowms £x 2 Lowetos Briige Wik Lordan, SE 1 28X 40
CWIZ  Mats Cormung iy 0 Winteor Avarwa, Lasdon SW19 2RI LK 16008
CMIS  Mbosok Apum Whaaeat reiare Opecsbors Lis. Ong Micmesk Puce. Sauth Couy Besrws P, SDW0

Locpetiown, Duatn 10 018 PA21. fuaed
CMX  Momer Tectrasoges |id Ofice 1. 1537 Ludgate . London, ECAU T35 UITED KINGOOM L any
T L= 4 Resov Momat, 15118 Parn 1702
LDt Naturues & Asshs Ooawan Towee . 1:1-2 Otamaxty, Chuyadedms., Tl 1000134, japam T 0
£00¢  Oprrum Grows Serwom o Jevten Moums 5341 Hgh Svast, Raslp. Nakbesss_ HAM 1BD izinoe
CO0 Orie Arranca irc 2988 Compun Drve. Sl 100, S Sintno £A 4032511, Untad States, $80 202 B4 2580
conr  Omw Tape sm
CR0 Pernits htustws ix V0 Gramg Strwnt, 3nd Pl liam Yors, NY VD13 LS 468300
Chmo Rackmdancy Pagmerty Sorvoe PO R WEIS. nax 176883 56
C0 ssimfoeve.com EMEA Lvsted Fose 24 Sampsiores Towwr, 110 Balopsgets. Longon, ECIN 4AY, UK (A3
o Sewan s Conrumeasors Lis FrdFine. fowr Mo 5338 Posst Plassest, Lovdion, S W WN nam
€802  SnatDwat |1 Pers Lalenersrast M. Amstardan 10 JR, Garpe, Nelerianss LT 0%
C8I3  Sobu Capetsf UK Aerssance, G Poor Mo, $- 1 Degael Roed. Croydow, CRO 2098 &0 08
4 -] Soutswark Councs Soutaawy Arvarums & Beaslis Serveus PO Bax SIS Lesdon SE1P 401 kel ]y 3]
Co06  Squie Poiem Boggs UK LLP ¥ Desoraben: Scpiam, Lomaon, BCIM £V, N4 Mo 10688 Balapagets J A0
C8¢  Swasaxinc 135 Snakion St 1 Sepurtia, CA 90245 USA, B35847- 2088 ¥ A% 20
e Tsd Desagn Uz Back Bidgrg. 148150, Conmn Romt. Loriom. EC24 JAT aram
[ 4] The 1¢ Growp Lid S Shomihan Seai, London, Wik 6 S0 03
crm Thomrsm Rediers UK Lirnes Fovs Cutacls Sqpemn . Carwiry Waaetl_Lordam, E14 BAD am
€1 Troevimon Seuorn Py Unt 8. 4 Almandss O Carmpexiosn, NSW, 2080, AUSTRALIA LY Y]
CU0  LSesiuc L0 Pustu Tape Dosgeren Dugret 10462 Taan rei203
W0 Weart Bt Craunest 0 Bucnr Court . WHEF. Lordm 21003
Lot Viabwomgnte Lested 2 Drpden Sarmet London WCIE WA La120%
LWt Yrkors Owereng Senaes L3t Estaie Moom. 2 Pamtyois finad. Sevesosts, Kanl, THT3 R 25807
Ml Yok forurn S1.83 rinrte o a Capit. CH- 1273 ColegrmyGesma. Senmriac wam
iwoy e 136 Feter Larm. Londos, ECAA 18T 1K nHim
Sgnatire
~d

ragm A

"1 80 e PP

B dragry XA 17




Bfippar.com Lid
B - Company Creditors

Key ftaro Addrans £
S0 £etries Yoteling 2ARE SAANE
Sonaure

Paga 13 PR ALY dar FEE O ey MY N




Appendix 3

BLIPPAR.COM LIMITED
IN ADMINISTRATION
RECEIPTS & PAYMENTS ACCOUNT
FOR THE PERIOD FROM 17 DECEMBER 2018 TO 30 JANUARY 2019

Book Values per Estimated to realise Realisations/Payments
mgt accounts to values at 17 Dec
December 2018 2018
£ £ Cumulative/£
Realisations
Goodwill & Intangibles 7,464,355.00 Uncertain 425,000.00
Investments 137,457.06 Nil Nil
Leaschold Improvements 141,999.00 Uncertain Nil
Office & Computer Equipment 63,672.00 15,700.00 10,000.00
Book Debts 169,423.00 127,067.00 Uncertain
HMRC VAT Refund 107,650.00 Uncertain Nil
Cash at Bank 51,525.00 51,525.00 128,420.89
Rent Deposit 474,500.00 Uncertain Nil
Inter-Company 26,165,363.00 Uncertain Nil
Funds held on Trust for Layar BV 15,000.00
Buyer's Premium on Trust for Hilco 90,000.00
Cash Held on Appointment 3,600.00
Bank Interest Nil
672,020.89
Paymenis
Legal Fees 3,071.89
Professional Fees 170.00 3,241.89
Realisations less Payments 668,779.00
Represented by
Current Account 670,130.62
VAT Payable (2,000.00)
VAT Receivable 648.38

668,779.00



Blippar.com Ltd - In Administration
Joint Administrators' Report and Proposals (Para 49)

APPENDIX 4

BLIPPAR.COM 1L.TD - IN ADMINISTRATION

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS® ESTIMATE OF THE COSTS FOR THE ADMINISTRATION

Creditors should be aware all Insolvency Practitioners in the UK have to comply with Statutory
Regulations and best practice directives issued by the Joint Insolvency Committee and they are
monitored by the Office Holders” Regulatory Body. The best practice directives are mostly set out in a
series of Statements of Insolvency Practice, better known as SIPs and also in the Insolvency Code of
Ethics which is detailed at www.icaew.com/membershandbook. You will find copies of all the SIPs on
R3’s website:

https://www.r3.org. uk/what-we-do/publications/professional/statements-of-insolvency-practice

R3 (also known as the Association of Business Recovery Professionals) is the trade body for the UK
insolvency profession. You may also like to visit the following site launched by R3 specifically to
guide creditors through the insolvency process: http://www creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk

Proposed Fee Basis

As Joint Administrators, we are seeking to agree the basis of our remuneration in respect of this case on
the time properly spent by us and our staff in dealing with the affairs of the Company. We have set out
in Appendix 5 and 5A our Firm’s time costs in respect of pre-appointment work and also the work
carried out from appointment to 29 January 2019. We attach, at Appendix 5A, estimates of the further
work, which we consider will be necessary in the conduct of the Administration. These estimates are
provided to creditors in accordance with the requirements set out in Rule 18.16(4) of the Rules.
However, please note that the Administrators’ actual fees will be charged by reference to time properly
spent by the Administrators and their staff in managing the Administration. If the actual time taken is
less than the estimates, then only the time actually incurred will be billed and drawn.

In Appendix 4A, we have set out against each task the further time we estimate to be necessary to
complete each particular task properly, analysed by different grades of staff. The estimate is intended
to be viewed on a total basis and not on the basis of the individual tasks, which have been provided as a
guide only. It is Inevitable that provisions for some tasks will be overestimated whilst others will be
underestimated and, therefore, the guide should be taken as a whole. In addition, the estimate, together
with the time already spent of £148,558.50, as shown in Appendix 5A, is a ceiling that is initially
binding on us as Joint Administrators, but we have the right to refer back to creditors in circumstances
where we consider that the time cost fees estimate will be exceeded.

If we consider that the estimate of £193,552.50 plus VAT is likely to be exceeded, and doing so would
result in better prospects of recovery for the creditors, we will seek sanction from creditors for a revised
estimate and explain why we perceive there to be a benefit to the creditors of approving any increase in
fees.

Our Firm’s general approach to resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the skills and
experience to meet the specific requirements of the task and case. The constitution of the case team will
usually consist of a Partner, Manager, Senior Administrator and two Administrators. The exact
constitution of the case team will depend on the anticipated size and complexity of the assignment, and
additional staff may be allocated to meet the demands of the case.

Our firm’s current hourly charge-out rates applicable to this appointment, which are charged in units of
6 minutes exclusive of VAT, are as follows: .



Blippar.com Ltd — In Administration
Joint Administrators ' Report and Proposals (Para 49)

£
Senior / Managing Partners 550
Partners/Office holders 495
Managers / Senior Managers 350-3895
Senior Administrators 220 - 295
Administrators 160 - 200
Cashiers and Assistants 150 - 295

Charge-out rates are normally reviewed annually in November when rates are adjusted to reflect such
matters as inflation, increases in direct wage costs, and changes to indirect costs such as Professional
Indemnity Insurance.

Explanations of the Estimates

The majority of the tasks listed in Appendices 4A and 5A are self-explanatory and we do not, therefore,
propose to elaborate on these. Creditors, who require further details, should feel free to contact this
office. However, creditors may get a better understanding of the work and cost involved if we list out,
in broad term, the various tasks, which Administrators are required to complete in order to comply with
statutory requirements and Best Practice protocols as set out in Statements of Insolvency Practice
(“S1Ps™) issued by the Joint Insolvency Committee, as follows:-

Administration (including statutory compliance & reporting)

Under insolvency legislation the Administrater must comply with certain statutory compliance
requirements which may not bring any direct financial benefit to the creditors of the Company. These
tasks, as applicable, consist of:

= Notifying creditors of the Administrators’ appointment and other associated formalities including
statutory advertising and filing relevant statutory notices at Companies House.

»  Opening, maintaining and managing the Administration estate cashbook, bank account(s).

= JPS set-up - Creation and update of case files on the firm’s insclvency software which include

company information, creditors, debtors and employees details.

Securing the Company’s books and records.

Complying with statutory duties in respect of the Administrators’ specific penalty bond.

Trading as appropriate.

Instructing valuers and agents, and overseeing the sale of the business.

Redirection of the Company’s mail to the Administrators’ office.

Pension regulatory reporting, auto-enrolling whilst trading and auto-enrolment cancellation

= Completion and filing of the notice of the Company’s insolvency to HMRC.

*  Dealing with former employees to provide support and assistance in lodging any claims they may be
entitled to make for unpaid wages, holiday pay and other statutory entitlements from the National
Insurance Fund and the Company.

=  Dealing with all post-appointment VAT and corperation tax compliance.

= [.iaison with secured creditors, obtaining charge documents and validating the security.

Initial assessment required by Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 and the Company Directors
Disqualification Act 1986 (CDDA), including the review of the Company’s books and records and
the identification of potential further asset realisations which may be pursued in the liguidation,

= Filing a statutory return to the Department for Business, Energy & Industrial Strategy under the
CDDA.

* Preparing a paragraph 49 Report, and formulating the Joint Administrators’ Proposal.

=  Preparing and issuing half yearly progress reports to members and creditors.

= Lodging periodic returns with the Registrar of Companies for the Administration.



Biippar.com Ltd — In Adminisiration
Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals (Para 49)

= Establishing and holding periodic meetings of the Creditors’ Committee and associated filing
formalities {if a committee is appointed).

* Periodic case progression reviews (typically at the end of Month 1 and every 6 months thereafter).
Although these reviews are not a legal requirement, Regulatory Bodies who monitor the work of the
Administrator see this task as a best practice requirement with which the Office Holder is required
to comply.

Investigations

As Administrators, we are required by the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 to review the
conduct of the Director(s) of the Company and transactions entered into prior to the Company’s
insolvency. The time estimated for this work is the minimum that is considered necessary in order to
carry out any meaningful investigation. '

SIP2 also requires that we review the Company’s financial affairs in order to make an initial assessment
of whether there could be any matters that might lead to recoveries for the estate and what further
investigations may be appropriate. This assessment took into account information provided by creditors
either at the initial meeting or as a response to my request to complete an investigation questionnaire.

This work may not necessarily lead to any financial benefit to creditors yet is work we are required to
undertake in order to be satisfied that all assets belonging to the Company have been accounted for.
Our initial investigations may reveal that further recoveries could be available for the insolvent estate,
and if this proves to be the case, and we consider that further work will be required to pursue these
assets, we will refer back to creditors about the likely costs involved in pursuing such recoveries.

Realisation of assets

Matters regarding the realisation of the Company’s assets have been set-out in detail throughout the
Report.

Creditors (claims and distributions)

The Administrators have been dealing with all preferential and unsecured creditors’ correspondence and
claims as received, including any claims of creditors under retention of title.

The Company has 44 employees and the Administrators are dealing with queries from the employees
and in respect of their unpaid entitlements.

As it appears likely that there may be a dividend payable to unsecured creditors, the Administrators will
be receiving and verifving creditors’ claims for adjudication by the Liquidators at a later stage. It is not
possible at this stage to provide an accurate estimate of cost for this work as this is dependent upon the
quality of the records and the extent of any disputed debts if any. From past experience, we have found
that the cost of agreeing creditors claims average out at around £100 per creditor on typical cases.

EXPENSES AND DISBURSEMENTS

Direct expenses (*“Category 1 disbursements”)

Category 1 disbursements as defined by SIP 9, which can be specifically identified as relating to the
administration of the case, will be charged to the estate at cost, with no uplift. These include, but are not

limited to, such items as case advertising, bonding and other insurance premiums and properly
reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with the case.



Blippar.com Ltd — In Administration

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals (Para 49)

Below is a table which outlines the expenses that we consider at this stage will be, or are likely to be
incurred in dealing with the Company’s affairs. Further narrative is provided at Section 9.4 of the

Report and we will provide an update to creditors in our future progress reports.

. ts li

. Basis of fee Costs likely

Expense Provider to be

arrangement .

incurred

Agent’s costs in dealing with PDS Valuers 10% of realisations made £43,500

valuation, marketing and sale of

assets

Agent’s costs in dealing with Hilco Streambank Valuation Fee and 20% £100,000

valuation, marketing and sale of of Buyer's Premium

Intellectual Property Disbursements £289 82

Agent’s costs in dealing with Monmouth Dean Fixed Fee £25.000

valuation, marketing and sale

the leasehold property

Administration Assistance CFO To be agreed Uncertain

Solicitors” costs for dealing Stephenson Harwood Time Costs £37,719.50

with matters pertaining to the

case including the sale Disbursements £43.96

agreement

Statutory advertising Courts Advertising At cost £94

Joint Administrator’s bond Axa Insurance At cost £316.80

Insurance of Assets AON At cost Uncertain

Indirect expenses (““Category 2 disbursements™)

It is our normal practice to also charge the following indirect disbursements (“Category 2
disbursements™ as defined by SIP 9) to the case, where appropriate:

Headed paper
Photocopying
Envelopes

Postage

Meeting room facility

Storage and Archiving Charges

25p per sheet
6p per sheet
25p each
Actual cost
£150

We use a commercial archiving company for storage facilities for companies’ records and papers. This
is recharged to the estate at the rate of £10 per box per quarter, and includes a small charge to cover the
administration costs of maintaining the archiving database and retrieval of documents. We also use our
own personnel and vehicle for collection of books and records for which we charge £60 per hour.

Travel

Mileage incurred as a result of any necessary travelling is charged to the estate at HM Revenue &
Customs approved rate, currently 45p per mile.



BLIPPAR.COM LTD - IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX 4A

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' ESTIMATE OF TIME COSTS

FOR THE PERIOD 30 JANUARY 2019 TO CLOSURE

Hours
. . Average
ClaSSlﬁcalIO.n of Manager /| Admin / Total£Cost hourly rate
work function Partners Senior Senior Cashiers | Total hours £
Manager |  Admin
Statutory compliance, admin and planning
IPS set up & maintenance 00:00 02:00 04:30 00:00 06:30 1,950.00 300.00
Statutory filings,circulars, notices, etc. 04:30 09:30 16:00 00:00 24:00 8.845.00 368.54
Case planning, strategy & control 04:30 07:30 04:30 00:00 16:30 6,575.00 398.48
Taxation: PAYE, C/Tax & VAT 05:00 ¢7:30 07:30 00:00 20:00 7.545.00 377.25
Accounting & Cashiering 00:00 01:00 01:30 05:30 08:00 2,460.00 307.50
Case reviews & Diary maintenance 06:00 09:30 19:30 00:00 35:00| 12,377.50 353.64
Statutory reporting and compliance 05:00 11:00 14:30 00:00 30:30f 10,945.00 358.85
Investigations
CDDA preparation & reporting 05:00 07:00 05:30 00:00 17:30 6,615.00 378.00
SIP2 assessment and financial review 08:00 25:00 32:00 00:00 65:00| 23,050.00 354.62
Realisation of assets
Freehold & leasehold properties 07:30 10:00 11:30 00:00 29:00; 10,755.00 370.86
Intangibie assets 04:00 13:00 11:00 00:00 28:001 10,152.50 362.59
Tangible assets 03:30 08:30 09:00 00:00 21:00 7,557.50 359.88
Shares & Investments 15:00 20:00 16:00 00:00 51:00| 20,870.00 409.22
Book debts collection 10:00 20:00 52:30 00:00 82:30| 26,940.00 326.55
Creditors & distributions
Unsec'd Creditors: correspondence & claims 10:00 14:00 18:00 00:00 42:00] 15,200.00 361.90
Preferential creditors & employees 10:00 25:00 26:00 00:00 61:00( 21,715.00 355,98
Total hours and costs 98:00 190:30 243:30 05:30 537:30| 193,552.50 360.10




Blippar.com Ltd - [n Administration
Joint Adminisirators' Report and Proposals (Para 49)

APPENDIX 5

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ TIME COSTS AND EXPENSES

PRE-APPOINTMENT COSTS:
Statement under Rule 3.35(10) of the Insolvency Rules 1986
Unpaid pre-appointment costs as an expense of the administration is:-

(i) Subject to approval under Rule 3.52, and
(ii) Not part of the proposals subject to approval under paragraph 53(a) of Schedule B1.

Statement of Pre-Appointment Time Costs — Rule 3.36

By a letier of engagement between David Rubin & Partners and the Company, dated 14 December 2018,
the Company agreed to pay for our time costs for assistance and advice on a prospective Administration
of the Company.

The time costs we incurred between 13 December 2018 and the date of our appointment were £7,173
plus VAT for a total of 22 hours and 12 minutes. This represents an average hourly charge out rate of
£323 per hour. Prior to our appointment, we were advanced a sum of £7,500 plus VAT and we have
billed this amount on account. An analysis of the time spent is provided at Appendix 5A.

Overview

Qur firm, David Rubin & Partners, was first consulted in the first week of November 2018 to undertake
an initial review of the business. The matters leading up to the appointment of the Joint Administrators
and the advice provided have already been highlighted extensively in Section 4 of the Repori. This issues
impacting on the level of costs incurred has also been highlighted extensively in the remainder of the
Report.

Pre-appointment expenses

SH have also been providing legal advice in the period leading up to the Administration. Their time costs
of £3,072 for this work have been paid.

Seeking Approval for Payments

In accordance with Rule 3.52 of the Rules, we shall be secking the approval of the Creditors Committee,
if one is appointed, to our drawing the unpaid balance of the pre-appointment expenses, if appropriate. If
no Committee is appointed, we will seek the approval of the creditors at the meeting.

POST-APPOINTMENT

The time costs we have incurred from the date of our appointment to 29 January 2019 amount to
£148,558.50 plus VAT for a total of 388 hours and 4 minutes. This represents an average hourly charge
out rate of £383 per hour. We have not drawn any fees on account and this entire sum is outstanding, An
analysis of the time spent is also provided at Appendix 5A.



Blippar.com Ltd — In Administration
Joint Adminisirators’ Report and Proposals (Para 49)

Case overview

The tasks undertaken by the Joint Administrators have been highlighted extensively in Sections 6 to 12 of
the Report, together with the issues affecting costs.

The strategy employed allowed us to staff this assignment with a maximum of 1 Senior Manager, 1
Manager and 2 Administrators, plus cashiering assistance as required. We consider that for an
assignment of this scale and complexity, that strategy has saved considerable time costs that might
otherwise have been incurred.

Due to the crucial nature of these negotiations, a high level of Partner and Senior Manager involvement
was required with this part of the assignment.

To view an explanatory note concerning Administrators’ remuneration approved by the Joint Insolvency
Committee, please visit the Publications folder on our website www.drpartners.com/cases, using the
following log-on details:

USERNAME: B498@drco.co.uk PASSWORD: 894Bas*!
Alternatively, please contact this office to arrange for a copy to be sent to you.
Provision of further information
Within 21 days of receipt of this progress report, creditors may request the Administrators to provide
further information about the remuneration and expenses (other than pre-administration costs) set out in

the report. Further details are set out at paragraph 9.2 and 9.3 of the Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’
Fees by following the URL link provided above.



BLIPPAR.COM - IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX 5A

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' PRE-APPOINTMENT TIME COSTS

Hours A
. . verage
Class1ﬁcat10.n of Manager /|  Admin / Totaj{Cost hourly rate
work function Partners Senior Senior Cashiers | Total hours £
Manager Admin
Administration, Strategy and Planning
IPS set up & maintanance 00:00 00:00 01:30 00:00 01:30 240.00 160.60 ]
Case planning, strategy & control 00:00 14:54 03:48 00:00 18:421 6,273.00 335.45
Accounting & Cashiering 00:00 00:00 00:00 00:12 00:12 30.00 150.00
Total hours and costs 00:00 16:42 05:18 00:12 22:12 7,173.00% 323.11
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' TIME COSTS
FOR THE PERIOD 17 DECEMBER 2018 TO 29 JANUARY 2019
Hours Total A
. . o verage
Classllf;cl:latlo.n of Manager /{  Admin / Cost | hourly rate
work function Partners | Senior Senior | Cashiers [Total hours] ¢ £
Manager | Admin
Statutory compliance, admin and planning
Statutory filings,circulars, notices, etc. 02:00 09:06 45:18 00:00 56:24| 10,923.00 193.67
Case planning, strategy & control 03:00 01:00 09:18 00:00 13:18] 3,465.00 260.53
Accounting & Cashiering 00:00 00:00 00:00 00:12 00:12 37.00 185.00
Case reviews & Diary maintenance 00:00 01:30 02:18 00:00 03:48 940.50 247.50
Statutory reporting and compliance 05:00 13:24 05:30 00:00 23:54| 8,723.00 364.98
Investigations
CDDA preparation & reporting 00:00 00:00 00:06 00:00 00:06 12.00 120.00
SIP2 assessment and financial review 00:00 05:42 00:00 00:00 05:42 1,995.00 350.00
Antecedant transactions 03:00 00:00 00:00 00:00 03:00| 1,650.00 550.00
"|Realisation of assets
Freehold & leasehold properties 14:00 05:36 10:36 00:00 30:12] 11,560.00 382.78
Intangible assets 28:00 10:30 00:00 60:00 38:30] 19,547.50 507.73
Shares & investments 35:00 09:12 01:12 00:00 45:24) 23,028.00 50:7.22
Book debts collection 07:00 02:48 01:48 00:00 11:36| 5,054.00 435.69
Tangible assets 14:00 13:42 02:36 00:00 30:18| 13,424.00 443.04
Creditors
Unsec'd Creditors: correspondence & claims 19:00 15:30 17:52 00:00 52:22( 18,657.00 356.28
Preferential creditors & employees 22:00 47:30 03:48 00:00 73:18] 29,542.50 403.04
Total hours and costs 152:00 135:30 100:22 00:12 388:04,148,558.50 382.82




